

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 09 Cr. 558 (CM)  
 :  
 -against- :  
 :  
 JAMES CROMITIE, DAVID WILLIAMS, :  
 ONTA WILLIAMS, and LAGUERRE :  
 PAYEN, :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 -----X

**DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS  
FOR OUTRAGEOUS GOVERNMENT CONDUCT**

Vincent L. Briccetti, Esq.  
BRICCETTI, CALHOUN & LAWRENCE, LLP  
81 Main Street, Suite 450  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 946-5900

*ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT  
JAMES CROMITIE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	4
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The Government’s Exploitation of Cromitie’s Religious Beliefs <u>Constituted Psychological Coercion.</u> ....	19
B. <u>The Government Manufactured the Crime and Coaxed It To Fruition.</u> ....	21
CONCLUSION. ....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Alexandro</u> , 675 F.2d 34 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 835 (1982). . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Archer</u> , 486 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1973).. . . . .	22
<u>United States v. Ascencio</u> , 873 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1989).. . . . .	23
<u>United States v. Chin</u> , 934 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1991). . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Corcione</u> , 592 F.2d 111 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 440 U.S. 975 (1979). . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Cuervelo</u> , 1992 WL 30673, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).. . . . .	3
<u>United States v. Cuervelo</u> , 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991). . . . .	3, 20
<u>United States v. Duggan</u> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984). . . . .	23
<u>United States v. Dyman</u> , 739 F.2d 762 (2d Cir. 1984). . . . .	23
<u>United States v. Kelly</u> , 707 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 908 (1983). . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Nunez-Rios</u> , 622 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1980).. . . . .	3
<u>United States v. Rahman</u> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1094 (2000). . . . .	2, 3, 19, 23
<u>United States v. Romano</u> , 706 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1983).. . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Russell</u> , 411 U.S. 423 (1976).. . . . .	1
<u>United States v. Schmidt</u> , 105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 846 (1997). . . . .	23, 25
<u>United States v. Twigg</u> , 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978). . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Wallace</u> , 85 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir. 1996).. . . . .	22
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 705 F.2d 603 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 1007 (1983). . . . .	19-20, 21
